

# CITY OF BANDERA CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REQUEST FORM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024

## AGENDA ITEM: Resolution 2024-005 amending Resolution 2023-008 for the USDA Department of Agriculture Rural Development Community Facilities Direct Loan Program

### SUBMITTED BY: Susan Hutcherson

#### APPROVED FOR AGENDA: Stan Farmer

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On April 18, 2023, Bandera City Council approved Resolution number 2023-008 approving a grant application for the USDA Department of Agriculture Rural Development Community Facilities Direct Loan Program. It has been determined that Resolution 2023-008 requires an amendment to correct the program name within the resolution language. The requested change is required by the USDA grant program to consider the City's grant application complete and acceptable.

City Staff requests that Resolution 2023-008 be amended by changing the program name from the "Texas Department of Agriculture" to the "United States Department of Agriculture."

FISCAL ANALYSIS: None

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

City Staff recommends approval.